Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council Local Plan Submission Notification Statement

PLANNING AND COMPULSORY PURCHASE ACT 2004 AND REGULATION 22 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (LOCAL PLANNING) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012

NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF THE REDCAR AND CLEVELAND LOCAL PLAN (2015 – 2032) INCLUDING POLICIES MAP, PROPOSED MAJOR MODIFICATIONS SCHEDULE, CONSULTATION STATEMENT AND RESPONSE SCHEDULE AND SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL.

Notice is hereby given in accordance with the above Regulations that Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council submitted the Redcar and Cleveland Local Plan (2015-2032) Publication Draft with Proposed Major Modifications to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government on 19 April 2017.

The Redcar and Cleveland Local Plan (2015-2032) together with the supporting documentation, submitted to the Secretary of State, are available to view and download from the Council's website: <u>www.redcar-cleveland.gov.uk</u>. Reference copies of the submission documents are at the Council's two main offices at Redcar and Cleveland House (Redcar) and Belmont House (Guisborough) for public inspection. The submitted documents include:

- Redcar and Cleveland Local Plan Publication Draft November 2016
- Local Plan Publication Draft Policies Map, November 2016
- Consultation Statement, April 2017
- Local Plan Publication Draft Consultation Response Schedule, April 2017
- Local Plan Publication Draft: Schedules of Proposed Additional and Major Modifications, April 2017
- Sustainability Appraisal for Local Plan and its Update, November 2016 and April 2017
- Local Plan Habitat Regulations Assessment Appropriate Assessment November 2016 and March 2017
- Supporting documents relevant to the preparation of the Local Plan.

The Redcar and Cleveland Local Plan will now be subject to an independent examination conducted by the Planning Inspectorate. The examination is a continuous process running from submission through to receipt of the Inspector's report. Part of the process will involve hearing sessions where those invited to attend, will have the opportunity to respond to matters raised by the Inspector.

To assist the independent Inspector through the examination an independent Programme Officer, Mrs Teri Spence has been appointed. Mrs Spence is responsible for all procedural matters of the examination and all future correspondence with respondents to the Local Plan regarding the examination will be via her. The Programme Officer's contact details are: **Post:** Mrs Teri Spence, Local Plan Programme Officer, Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council, 2nd Floor, Redcar and Cleveland House, Kirkleatham Street, Redcar TS10 1RT;

Email: programmeofficer@redcar-cleveland.gov.uk;

Telephone: 0796 6626372.

Please note that this is not an opportunity to make further representations regarding the Plan's content. Those who made representations at the Publication stage will, if the Inspector deems it appropriate, be offered the opportunity to appear at the examination and will be notified regarding the examination process by the Programme Officer.